

No. 17-55180

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTEN BIEL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
TERRY J. HATTER, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE NO. 2:15-cv-04248-TJH-AS

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF STEPHEN WISE
TEMPLE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR
EN BANC REHEARING**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN
JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL
JACOB M. MCINTOSH
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
STEPHEN WISE TEMPLE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a)(4)(E).....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The panel majority’s opinion upsets the longstanding consensus among courts that performance of important religious functions is the predominant consideration in deciding who is a minister for purposes of the ministerial exception.....	5
II. The panel majority’s opinion is contrary to <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i>	12
A. The panel opinion turns <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> into a rigid inquiry.....	12
B. The panel opinion improperly discounts the religious functions of St. James’s teachers.....	14
C. The panel opinion incorrectly reads a “pronounced religious leadership” requirement into the ministerial inquiry.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle,</i> 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3, 15, 18
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.,</i> 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin,</i> 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7, 13
<i>Ciurleo v. St. Regis Parish,</i> 214 F. Supp. 3d 647 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	8
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.,</i> 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	5, 6, 7, 14
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.</i> 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Henry v. Red Hill Evangelical Lutheran Church of Tustin,</i> 201 Cal. App. 4th 1041 (2011)	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	17
<i>Lishu Yin v. Columbia Int’l Univ.,</i> 335 F. Supp. 3d 803 (D.S.C. 2018).....	8
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army,</i> 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	18
<i>Penn v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp.,</i> 884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018)	18

Puri v. Khalsa,
844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 9

Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 18

Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc.,
363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 11

Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.,
203 F. Supp. 3d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... 8

*Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Massachusetts Commission
Against Discrimination*
975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012)..... 8

Miscellaneous

Sanford H. Cobb, *The Rise of Religious Liberty in America: A
History* 125-26 (1902)..... 19

Tench Coxe, *An American Citizen: An Examination of the
Constitution of the United States* (1788), reprinted in *Friends of the
Constitution: Writings of the “Other” Federalists, 1787-1788*
(Colleen A. Sheehan & Gary L. McDowell eds., 1998) 19, 20

Felix Makower, *The Constitutional History and Constitution of the
Church of England* 348-51 (New York, MacMillan & Co. 1895) 19

The *Federalist* No. 69, at 360 (Alexander Hamilton) (George W.
Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001) 20
